

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**P** THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1865.

OHAP	•	PAGE.
282.	An act to further continue in force the provisions of chapter seventy-one of	
	the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, concerning specie payments,	219
283.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and sixty of the public laws of eigh-	
	teen hundred and sixty-three, entitled "an act to fix the compensation of	
	juilers for the board of prisoners,"	219
284.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to authorize the surrender of the	
	charters of existing banks in this state and to remit a portion of the bank	
	tax," approved March twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred sixty-three,	220
285.	An act to abolish the February term of the supreme judicial court for the	
•	county of Knox and to change the time of holding the April term of said	
	court for said county,	220
286.	An act to create and establish a sinking fund,	221
	An act to amend section one of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes,	
	relating to mortgages of personal property,	222
288.	An act to amend chapter thirty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred	
2001	and sixty-one, entitled "an act to restrict the jurisdiction of justices of the	
	peace to trial justices,"	223
289.	An aot to prevent the defacing of private property and natural objects by ad-	
	vertisements,	224
290.	An act to ratify an amendment of the constitution of the United States, pro-	
2001	posed to the legislatures of the several states, by a resolution of Congress	
	approved on the first day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand	
	eight hundred and sixty-five,	224
291	An act to amend chapter two hundred and fifty-one, section one of the public	221
	laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, relating to poll taxes,	225
299	An act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public laws of the	
2021	year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, entitled "an act requiring	
	the secretary of state to furnish the clerks of courts in the several counties,	
	a list of all persons commissioned and qualified as justices of the peace and	
	quorum, trial justices, and notaries public,"	225
293.	An act giving further remedies against executors and administrators,	226
	An act to establish the salaries of the judge of probate and register of pro-	
2011	bate for the county of Piscataquis,	227
295.	An act to amend section twenty-seven of chapter fifty-nine of the revised	
	statutes, in relation to the adoption of children,	227
296.	An act to amend obapter forty-four of the revised statutes relative to haw-	
	kers and pedlers,	227
297.	An act additional to onapter thirty-four of the revised statutes relating to	
	auotions and auctioneers,	228
298.	An act to make valid the acts and doings of cities, towns and plantations, in	
	voting and making provision for the payment of bounties to volunteers,	
	drafted men, and substitutes of drafted and enrolled men, and for other	

purposes,

228

CHAI		PAGE.
	An act in addition to an act approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred and	
	sixty-two, entitled "an act to regulate agencies for, and to prevent impo-	
	sition in the sale of intoxicating liquors,	231
300.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and one of the revised statutes, enti-	
	tled "writ for replevying a person," and chapter one hundred and thirty-	
	five of the revised statutes, entitled "sentence and its execution in criminal	
	cases, and the liberation of poor convicts,"	231
301.	An act to amend chapter nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and	
	sixty-one, concerning the exemption of sewing machines from attachment	•
	and execution,	231
302.	An aot to amend chapter two hundred and thirty-nine of the public laws of	
	the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four,	232
303.	An act authorizing the expenditure of money for war purposes,	233
304.	An act amendatory of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to	
	education,	233
305.	An act further defining the duties of town officers in relation to the disburse-	
	ment of moneys,	234
306.	An act to change the time of holding the county commissioners' court for,	
	Kennebec county,	235
307.	An act concerning the militia,	235
308.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twelve of the laws of the year	
	eighteen hundred and sixty-two, relating to the use of office copies of deeds,	281
309.	An act explanatory of chapter ninety-four of the public laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred fifty-nine, relating to petitions of review,	281
310.	An act to amend chapter ninety-one, section three, of the public laws of	
	eighteen hundred and sixty-two, defining the time for making application	
	for compensation,	281
311.	An act additional to chapter sixty-three of the public laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred and sixty-one, and chapters sixty-six and one hundred and twenty-	
	seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, relating to the	
	families of volunteers,	282
312.	An act to amend chapter two hundred and eighty of the public laws of eigh-	
	teen hundrod and sixty-four,	282
	An act to protect menhaden or porgies in the waters of the coast of Maine,	883
314.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	0.00
	Hancock,	283
315.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to promote safety of travel on rail-	0.01
	roads," approved March fourteen, eighteen hundred sixty,	284
316.	An act to enable the banks of this state to become banking associations un-	804
	der the laws of the United States,	284
317.	An act to fix the sum to be paid hereafter by the state to persons enlisted or	900
010	drafted into the service of the United States,	288 288
	An act in relation to the collection of taxes,	288 288
	An act in relation to the assessment of taxes, An act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and thirteen of the	400
<i>₀</i> 20.	public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, relating to taxes upon cer-	
	tain towns and plantations,	289
391	An aot additional concerning railroads,	290
	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	200
.,	York,	291
323.	An act to increase the salary of the judge and register of probate for the	-01
5 201	county of Aroostock,	291
324.	An act to simplify indictments for perjury,	291
	An act to increase the salary and duties of the state librarian,	292
	An act additional to chapter one hundred and forty of the revised statutes,	
	relating to the state prison,	293

iv

OHAP.	PÅGE.
327. An act requiring notaries public to pay a duty to the state,	293
328. An act relating to bounties,	294
329. An act to simplify indictments in capital cases,	294
330. An act additional to chapter seventy-three of the revised statutes, concerning	
conveyances by deed, etc.,	295
331. An act to provide support for the families of soldiers,	295
332. An act to amend chapter one hundred forty-two of the revised statutes, re-	
lating to the reform school,	298
333. An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes, relating to	
civil actions,	299
334. An act to change the place of holding the supreme judicial court in the	
county of Somerset and to change the shire town of Somerset county,	301
335. An act to amend chapter two hundred forty-four of the public laws of eigh-	
teen hundred sixty-four, relating to the registration of births, marriages	
and deaths,	304

v

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

SESSION OF 1865.

PAGE.

опар.

413.	An act to establish the name and confirm the doings of the First Universalist	
	Society in Portland,	423
414.	An act to amend the acts establishing Westbrook Sominary,	424
415.	An act to make valid the doings of William Percival as a justice of the peace,	424
416.	An act authorizing the clerk of the courts for the county of Knox to complete	
	the records of the courts in said county,	425
417.	An act to incorporate the Atwood Lead Company,	425
418.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Brunswick Mutual	
	Marine Insurance Company," approved March thirty-first, in the year of	
	our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-six, and to continue its corporate ex-	
	istence for certain purposes,	426
419.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Pembroke Iron	
	Company," approved August twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty,	427
420.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Vassalborough	
	Mills Company," approved February seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-	
	three,	427
421.	An act to amend the charter of the Augusta Hotel Association,	428
422.	An act to incorporate the Pembroke Axe and Scythe Company,	428
423.	An act to change the name of the Little River Manufacturing Company and	
	to increase its capital stock,	429
424.	An act to incorporate the Denison Paper Manufacturing Company,	429
425.	An att to incorporate the Lord Brook Dam Company,	430
	An act to incorporate the Yarmouth Paper Company,	431
427.	An act authorizing James W. Congdon and Edward N. Myers to construct	
	and maintain a fish weir in Boot Cove, Lubee,	431
	An act to incorporate the Eastern Packet Company of Portland,	432
429.	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge,"	432
430.	An act additional to incorporate the Portland and Kennebec Railroad Com-	
	pany,	433
431,	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the East Branch Mattawamkeng	
1	Dam Company,"	434
	An act to incorporate Crescent Lodge,	434
	An act to change the limits of Ticonic Village Corporation,	435
434.	An act to amend chapter four hundred and seventy of the special laws of eigh-	
	teen hundred and sixty, relating to the destruction of fish in Chandler's	105
10.5	river,	435
	An act to incorporate the Maine Beater Press Company,	436
	An act to change the name of Nancy J. Huey,	436
437.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Farnsworth Manufacturing Com-	107
198	pany, An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Portland Dry	437
400,	Dock Company,"	437
420	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Red Beach Plaster Company,"	438
	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Fire Insurance Company,	439

8

онар.	PAGE.
441. An act to increase the rate of tolls on the Merrymeeting Bridge,	443
442. An act to incorporate the Lewiston Machine Company,	443
443. An act to incorporate the Hudson Manufacturing Company,	444
444. An act to incorporate the Lincoln Mills,	445
445. An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Saint Croix Hall of Calais,	445
446. An act to incorporate the Lisbon Manufacturing Company,	446
447. An act giving additional powers to the city of Portland in relation to ceme-	
teries,	446
448. An act to incorporate the Continental Mills,	447
449. An act to incorporate the Irish American Relief Association of Portland,	447
450. An act to incorporate the Mesalonskee Manufacturing Company,	448
451. An act relating to Portland Bridge,	449
452. An act to increase the capital stock of the Buxton Manufacturing Company,	449
453. An act to increase the tolls of the Baskahegan Dam Company,	450
454. An act to incorporate the Range Pond Dam Company,	450
455. An act to incorporate the Eastport Hotel Company,	451
456. An act to extend the charter of the Norridgewock Bridge Proprietors and	
amend the rate of tolls granted therein,	452
457. An act to incorporate the State of Maine Oil Company,	452
458. An act to incorporate the Portland Tenement House Company,	453
459. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Machiasport and	
East Machias Toll Bridge Company,"	454
460. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Bangor,"	454
461. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act regulating the storage, safe keeping	
and transportation of gunpowder in the city of Bangor," passed March	
twenty-third, eighteen hundred and thirty-five,	455
462. An act to increase the capital stock of the Traders' Bank in Bangor,	455
463. An act to incorporate the Kennebec Steamship Company,	456
464. An act to incorporate the officers and members of Somerset Royal Arch Chap-	150
ter,	$456 \\ 457$
465. An act to incorporate the Bath Iron Mining and Manufacturing Company,	
466. An act to incorporate the Guilford Manufacturing Company, 467. An act to incorporate the Warren Manufacturing Company,	$\frac{458}{459}$
468. An act to incorporate Star in the West Lodge, number eighty-five,	459
469. An act to incorporate the Winnegance Mill-dam Company,	460
470. An act to incorporate the Baring Woollen Manufactory,	461
471. An act to incorporate the officers and members of Eastern Frontier Lodge,	461
472. An act for the protection and preservation of bass and alewives in the waters	201
of Winnegance creek, above the mill-dam,	462
473. An act to incorporate the Hargraves Woollen Company,	463
474. An act to change the names of certain persons,	464
475. An act to incorporate the English Spinning Roller Company,	464
476. An act to change the name of James W. Leavitt and to confer upon him the	
rights of inheritance,	465
477. An act to incorporate the Williams Fraternity,	465
478. An act to incorporate the Shaw and Clark Sewing Machine Company,	466
479. An act to incorporate the Aroostook County Agricultural Society,	467
480. An act to authorize the Second Parish in Scarborough to convey their prop-	
erty to the Methodist Society of Scarborough,	468
481. An act to authorize the construction of a wharf in the town of Kittery,	469
482. An act to incorporate the Kennebec Horticultural Society.	469
483. An act to authorize the building of a dyke or dam across Marsh bay, in	
Gouldsborough, in the county of Hancock,	470
484. An act to incorporate the Rumford Bridge Company,	470
485. An act to incorporate the Stockton Steamboat Wharf Company,	472

.

vіi

8

CHAI		PAGE,
486.	An act to amend chapter one hundred seventy-three of the private and special	
	laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, to incorporate the proprietors of	
108	Union Mills Bridge, and granting a right to demand tolls,	473
487.	An act to amend "an act to secure the proper expenditure of school moneys	
100	in the Madawaska townships,"	473
488.	An act authorizing the town of Presque Isle to exempt certain property from	
100	taxation,	474
489.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of Washington county to lay	
100	out and establish in East Machias, a county road over tide waters,	474
	An act to render valid the doings of Van Buren plantation,	475
	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the city of Lewiston,"	475
	An aot to establish the Dexter High School,	476
493.	An act to authorize the building and maintaining a sluice for the passage of	
	lumber in Perry,	477
	An act to incorporate the Neptune Mutual Marine Insurance Company,	477
495.	An act to set off part of the town of Starks and annex the same to the town	
	of Mercer,	480
	An act to incorporate Reeds Pond Dam Company,	482
	An act to incorporate the Biddeford Savings Bank,	484
	An act to amend the tariff of tolls of Livermore Falls Bridge Corporation,	485
499.	An act to authorize the trustees of Farmington Academy to obtain a loan of	
	money for the completion of a building erected by them for a Normal School	
	and give security therefor in a mortgage of real estate,	485
500.	An additional act to regulate the survey of lumber in the county of Penob-	
	scot,	486
	An act to incorporate the Cumberland Bone Company, .	486
502.	An act to prevent the destruction of alewives in Denny's river,	487
503.	An act to extend further the operation of ohapter two hundred fifty-three of	
	the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-three, and chapter three hun-	
	dred fifty-eight of the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-four, relating	
	to the claims of Miles Wilson against Penobseot county,	488
504.	An act amendatory of and additional to an act entitled "an act to incorpo-	
	rate the Otisfield Mutual Fire Insurance Company,"	488
505.	An act to establish the easterly line of Waterborough between said town and	
	the towns of Limington and Hollis, in the county of York,	489
506.	An act to empower the collector of Abbot, to collect school district tax in dis-	
	trict number one, in said town,	491
507.	An act relating to the record of births and marriages in Grand Isle, Mada-	
	waska, Dionne and Van Buren plantations, in the county of Aroostook,	491
508.	An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank of Biddeford,	492
	An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Portland and	
	Forest Avenue Railroad Company," approved March nincteen, eighteen	
	hundred sixty,	492
510.	An act to incorporate the Union River Plank Road Company,	493
	An act to authorize the proprietors of Lewiston Bridge to sell their toll	
	bridge,	494
512.	An act to amend chapter three hundred eighty-six of the special laws of eigh-	101
	teen hundred sixty,	495
513	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driving Com-	400
	pany,"	495
514	An act to increase the capital stock of the North Bank at Rockland,	495 495
	An act to increase the capital stock of the Searsport Bank,	
	An act to increase the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank,	496 496
	An act to incorporate the Birch Stream Dam Company,	
		497
010*	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Ice Company,	498

viii

OHAP.	PAGE.
519. An act authorizing the Proprietors of the First Parish Meeting-house in	1
	100
Perry, to sell their parsonage and invest the proceeds,	499
520. An act to incorporate the Maine Express Company,	499
521. An act to incorporate the town of Easton,	500
522. An act to set off a part of St. George and annex the same to South Thom-	
aston,	501
523. An act to incorporate the officers and members of Lafayette Lodge,	502
524. An act to incorporate the Lisbon Centre Falls Manufacturing Company,	503
525. An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hun-	
dred and sixty-five, amounting to two million four hundred soventy-six	
thousand eight hundred twenty-one dollars twenty-one cents,	504
526. An act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of a parcel of	
land in the city of Portland,	525
527. An aet to incorporate the Oxford Turpentine Company,	525
528. An act to extend the charter of the Stillwater Bridge,	526
529. An aot to incorporate the Consumers' Mutual Coal Company of Portland,	527
530. An act to incorporate the Cobbossee Manufacturing Company,	527
531. An act to incorporate the Portland Burnettlzing Company,	528
532. An act to establish the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts,	529
583. An act to provide for the expenditures of government.	533

ix

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES. a tana an Tinganan Arabiy Arabiyan Arabiyan Arabiya

<u>ىلەر مەرمە ئەر</u>

in a suite cele suite a suite suite and a suite suite and a suite suite suite suite suite suite suite suite suit

and the second

Xİ

SESSION OF 1865.

UHAI		PAGE.
373.	Resolve in relation to the reciprocity treaty, and another discussion of the and	397
	Resolves relating to an amendment of the constitution of the United States	2826
	prohibiting slavery, year the character is addressed at the description for the data of	- 397
375.	Resolve for the relief of Nathan Weston, manufally and addressed in the second	398
	Resolve authorizing the governor and council to audit and settle the claim of	. (EG.
49 ×	Edward Sands, South and the second same when when we have been as	398
877.	Resolve in favor of Albert H. Sawyer,	898
378,	Resolve in favor of Josoph Carriveau,	399
379.	Resolve in favor of James Walker,	399
380.	Resolve in favor of Hazen Keech,	399
381.	Resolve in favor of Josiab H. Drummond,	400
382.	Resolves authorizing a temporary loan,	400
	Resolves in relation to the binding of the aots and resolves of the state,	400
384.	Resolve in favor of Jane H. Child,	401
385.	Resolve directing the state treasurer to pay certain moneys due to the Mad-	
	awaska townships for sohool purposes,	401
386.	Resolves in favor of Elizabeth A. Jenkins, Lyman C. Hurd and Josoph H.	
	Myrick,	401
387.	Resolve donating certain books and documents to the library of Bates College,	402
388.	Resolves for the payment of state hounties,	402
389.	Resolve establishing a new school district for the Penobscot tribe of Indians,	403
390.	Resolve authorizing the secretary of state to furnish Alva plantation, in the	
	county of Aroostook, with certain documents,	403
391.	Resolves authorizing a temporary loan,	403
392,	Resolve in favor of colored soldiers,	404
393.	Resolve authorizing repairs upon the Houlton and Baring, and roads across	
	Indian township, in the county of Washington,	404
394.	Resolve in favor of the governor and lieutenant governor of the Penobscot	
	tribe of Indians,	404
395.	Resolve in favor of the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,	404
396.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Hazen Hill,	405
397.	Resolve in favor of the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians,	405
	Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians,	405
399.	Resolve in relation to reports of the adjutant general for the years eighteen	
	hundred and sixty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-two and eighteen hun-	
	dred and sixty-three,	406
400.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for educational pur-	
	poses,	406
	Resolve in favor of Newel Neptune,	407
402.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar,	407
403.	Resolve in relation to the Penobseot tribe of Indians,	407
404.	Resolve in favor of idiotic children,	408
405.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Francis Bolier,	408
406.	Resolve in favor of Philo D. Andrews,	408

ę

CHAP	·	PAGE.
407.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,	408
408.	Resolve in relation to the assumption of the war debts of the several states	
	by the United States,	409
	Resolve relating to an Agricultural College,	409
410.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison,	410
411.	Resolve directing the printing of certain documents,	410
412.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Julius C. Chandler,	410
413.	Resolve in favor of the committee on education,	411
	Resolve in favor of Ezekiel Holmes and C. H. Hitchcock,	411
	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	411
	Resolve to provide for the yearly expenses of the state library,	411
417.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Abba A. Rose,	412
	Resolve in favor of the state prison,	412
419.	Resolve authorizing repairs to be made on the Canada road,	412
420.	Resolve relating to printing and distributing the adjutant general's report	
	for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four,	412
421.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land to the	
100	widows of deceased soldiers,	413
422.	Resolve providing for the purchase of colors for Maine regiments and bat- tories,	414
423.	Resolve in favor of the Soldiers' National Cemetery at Gettysburg,	414
424.	Resolves directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, towns and planta-	
	tions of the amount of state aid, when the same is ready for distribution,	414
425.	Resolves extending the thanks of this state to Major General O. O. Howard,	415
426.	Resolve authorizing repairs upon roads, rebuilding and repairing bridges in	•
	the county of Aroostook,	415
	Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital,	416
	Resolve in favor of the town of Eastport,	416
	Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward,	416
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	416
431.	Resolve in relation to the compensation of the engrossing clerks employed in	
40.0	the secretary of state's office during the present session of the legislature,	417
	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School,	417
	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School,	418
404.	Resolves calling on the United States government, to place steam vessels of war as a permanent ocean police, upon the coast of Maine,	418
435.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the Reform School,	418
	Resolve in favor of the town of Belmont,	419
	Resolve relating to Cony United States General Hospital,	419
438.	Resolves relating to services of General Ames,	419
439.	Resolve on the pay roll of the House,	420
440.	Resolve on pay roll of Senate,	426
Gow	ernor Gony's Address,	429
	ernor Cony's Messages,	455
	v ····································	100

Governor Cony's Messages, Civil Government,

¥

\$

457

xi